MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 64

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

"No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open meeting and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the Act, the result shall be declared by the selectmen and due certification thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Acceptance of the aforesaid amendments by an affirmative vote of the inhabitants of the Town of York shall render the aforesaid amendments immediately effective as law and shall subject all property in the Town of York to existing liens, mortgages and encumbrances arising out of the existing indebtedness of said district, and being the liens, mortgages and encumbrances heretofore applicable only to that property within the limits of said district prior to acceptance of the foregoing amendments.

- Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1951, c. 63, § 23, additional. Chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1951, as amended by section 7 of chapter 70 of the private and special laws of 1955, is further amended by adding a new section 23, to read as follows:
- Sec. 23. Municipal assistance. When the selectmen of the Town of York shall determine that the health and welfare of the inhabitants of said town require municipal contribution to the expense of operating the facilities of said district and of refunding the indebtedness of said district, said selectmen may negotiate contracts with the trustees of said district to provide for annual payments by the municipality of a fixed percentage of the expense of operating said district and of refunding the indebtedness of said district for a period not to exceed 20 years. Any contract shall become effective upon ratification by a majority of the voters of said town at an annual town meeting. The York Beach Village Corporation and the York Harbor Corporation shall pay their proportionate share of such percentage based upon the assessed valuation of the property located within the boundaries of said corporations.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 64

AN ACT Relating to Source of Supply of the Brewer Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1945, c. 146, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1945, as last amended by chapter 60 of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. Source of supply. The said water district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take, collect, store, flow, use, detain, distribute and convey to and in the City of Brewer water from Eaton Brook and its tributaries in the City of Brewer and the Towns of Eddington and Holden; from Hatcase Pond in the Towns of Dedham and Eddington; Mountainy Pond in the Town of Dedham and/or from Sweet's pond in the town of Orrington, or such other source of supply as is approved by the Public Utilities Commission, or to contract to do all or any of the foregoing.